valuation of present value of defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets. Any changes in these
assumptions in future years might affect actuarial gains / losses recognized in those years with corresponding
effect on carrying amount of defined benefit plan liability / asset.

6.24.2Provision for taxation

The Company takes into account the current income tax law and decisions taken by appellate authorities.
Instances where the Company's view differs from the view taken by the tax authorities at the assessment
stage and where the Company considers that it's view on items of material nature is in accordance with law,
the amounts are shown as contingent liabilities.

6.24.3Property, plant and equipment

The estimates for revalued amounts, if any, of different classes of property, plant and equipment, are based
on valuation performed by external and internal professional valuers and recommendation of technical teams

50

As previously
reported on

June 30, 2017

Adjustments
Increase /
(Decrease)

As restated
on

July 1, 2017

Adjustments
Increase /
(Decrease)

As restated
on

July 1, 2016

As previously
reported on

June 30, 2016

As at July 01, 2016 As at July 01, 2017

   (Rupees)

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (with in equity)  -   215,117,511  215,117,511  -   214,346,961  214,346,961

Accumulated losses  (36,998,093)  -   (36,998,093)  (4,326,679) -   (4,326,679)

Net impact on equity  (36,998,093)  215,117,511  178,119,418  (4,326,679)  214,346,961  210,020,282

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (below equity)  215,117,511  (215,117,511)  -   214,346,961  (214,346,961)  -

 178,119,418  -   178,119,418  210,020,282  -   210,020,282

Impact of change in accounting policy - June 30, 2018  Rupees

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (within equity)  213,604,148

Accumulated losses  (23,788,350)

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (below equity)  (213,604,148)

 (23,788,350)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended June 30, 2018

of the Company. The said recommendations also include estimates with respect to residual values and
depreciable lives. Further, the Company reviews the value of the assets for possible impairment on an annual
basis. Any change in the estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term loans
and short term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing
financial instruments is as follows:

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

75

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended June 30, 2018

2018   2017   2018   2017

Effective rate Carrying amount

(In percent) (Rupees in thousands)

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments

   Long term loans 7.12% 6.90% 1,300,563 1,345,206

  Subordianted loan 6.74%   6.58% 100,000   100,000

  Short term borrowings 7.63 % 7.02% 800,006 738,390

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) loss
for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

   Profit and loss

100 bp  100 bp

 Increase Decrease

As at June 30, 2018

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (Rs' 000)  (22,005)  22,005

As at June 30, 2017

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (Rs' 000)  (21,836)  21,836

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the year and

assets / liabilities of the Company.

52. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when maintaining capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going

concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders through

the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Company sets the amount of capital it requires in proportion to risk. The Company manages its capital

structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics